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TOWN OFFICERS

Moderator

Charles Crawford

Representative

Barbara Bowler

Town Clerk

George E. Draper

Town Treasurer

Kenneth A. Randall

Tax Collector

Louise P. Joscelyn

Selectmen

Normand A. Lemire Jon Emerson

Donald B. Joscelyn

Highway Agent

Raymond H. Manning

Supervisors of Checklist

Sally P. Lawrence Elmo J. Swenson

Arthur W. Abbott

Park Commission

Ruth Schmocker Nana Wilkinson
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Winnisquam Regional School Board

Dennis Akerman (Chrm.) H6ward Booth
Richard Pucci Donna Zeras

Janice Baker Pauline Sullivan

Francis Crawford Fokion Lafionatis (Supt.) Schools

Trustees of Trust Funds

Millicent Hoogerzeil Kenneth Nash
Walter Gibbs

Tilton-Northfield Fire District

Roland H. Beaulieu Kenneth Lockwood
Lawrence W. Davidson

Budget Committee

Kenneth Randall (Chrm.) Alice Davis

William Lawrence Maurice Bowler
Alfred Gengras Paul Paquette

Donald Joscelyn

Planning Board

James Walker (Chrm.) Sebastian Cianci

Charles Fitzgerald (Sec.) Calvin Brown
Wilbur Phillips Jon Emerson

Board of Adjustment

Walter Southworth (Chrm.) Richard Batchelder

Richard Lavigne James Dodge
Edward Laduke

Housing Authority

Jefferson Livingston Rose Franklin

Helen Grevior Robert Hardy
Charles Virgin



Conservation Commission

Fred Talbot (Chrm.) Ruth Schmockcr
Rebecca Talbot Richard Wadleigh

Alta Gibson Hoyt Hall

Barbara Bowler

Tax Rate — 1973 —- Per Thousand

Town
County
School

$10.00

$2.80

$34.00



WARRANT FOR THE ANNUAL
TOWN MEETING

The State of New Hampshire

To the inhabitants of the Town of Tilton, in the

County of Belknap, qualified to vote in town affairs.

You are hereby notified to meet at the Tilton Town
Hall in said town on Tuesday, March 5, 1974 at 10:00

in the forenoon to act on the following subjects:

1

.

To choose one Selectman for a term of three years,

one Treasurer for the ensuing year, one Road Agent

for the ensuing year, one Trustee of Trust Funds for a

term of three years, one member of Park Commission
for a term of two years, two Budget Committee mem-
bers for a term of three years.

2. To see if the Town will vote to authorize the

withdrawal from the Revenue Sharing Fund established

under the provisions of the State and Local Assistance

Act of 1972 for use as setoffs against budgeted appropri-

ations for the following priority purposes, and in

amounts indicated or take any action hereon:

Appropriation Amount

Sidewalk from Peabody to Mt. View Drive $12,500.00

External Repairs to Hall Memorial Library $2,000.00

Principal on School Bond Issue $16,000.00

3. To see if the town will vote to employ a Full Time
Selectman and appropriate $7202.00 for Salary. (By

Petition)

4. To see if the Town will vote a Dog Leash Ordi-

nance that all dogs must be hitched within the "Old
Precinct" Part of Town. This area would be Joseph
Roberts home on School St., Nicks Garage on Franklin

Road, Charles Tilton on Colby Road, and Charles



Crawford residence on East Main St. Also including all

the area within these bounds. (By Petition)

5. To see if the Town of Tilton will vote to adopt a

dog leash law.

DOG LEASH LAW
Section 1. The purpose of this ordinance is to require

that all dogs in Tilton be kept under the control of

their owners at all times so that they will not injure

persons, damage property, or create a nuisance.

Section 2. The provisions of this ordinance which
apply to the owner of a dog shall apply equally to any

person, firm, association, or corporation having custody

or possession of a dog.

Section 3. It shall be unlawful to permit any dog to

run at large in Tilton to this end, the owner or keeper

of a dog shall keep the dog on a leash or within an en-

closure whenever the dog is not on the property of the

owner or keeper.

Section 4. This ordinance shall not apply to hunting

dogs while such dogs are under the supervision and
control of the owner while hunting.

Section 5. Any dog found running at large shall be

restrained or impounded by the dog officer, under the

direction of the health officer, or by any law enforce-

ment officer. Any animal so impounded shall be con-

fined in a suitable animal shelter. Impounded dogs not

claimed by the owner or custodian within seventy-two

(72) hours after notice to the owner or custodian, or

stray dogs where the owner or custodian is unknown
may be humanely disposed of by the dog officer or by

the responsible authorities of the animal shelter. Im-

pounded dogs not wearing a valid rabies vaccination

tag shall be impounded for a period of not less than



ten (10) days in accordance with RSA 442-A:8 (Rabies

Control Act) before being returned to the owner or

custodian or before disposal.

Section 6. Any owner or individual claiming an im-

pounded dog shall pay to the Town of Tilton a fee of

two dollars ($2.00) and shall, in addition, pay to the

animal shelter the sum of one dollar and fifty cents

($1.50) for each day the dog has been impounded. No
dog shall be released until the above fees have been

paid by the owner or individual claiming the dog.

Section 7. It shall be the duty of the dog officer, under

the direction of the health officer, or any law enforce-

ment officer to issue a complaint against the owner or

keeper of a dog which has previously been impounded
on two occasions for running at large.

Section 8. Any person violating any of the provisions

of this charter shall be guilty of a misdemeanor, and

upon conviction thereof shall be fined in an amount
not exceeding one hundred dollars ($100.00) for each

offense. (By Petition)

6. To see if the Town will vote a proposal for a dog

control ordinance for the Town of Tilton:

Section 1. No person shall allow any dog owned or kept

by such person to run at large if, while running at

large, the dog is a nuisance, causes damage to pub-

lic or private property, overturns garbage or trash

receptacles and scatters the contents, or menaces

any person or other animal.

Section 2. All dogs owned or kept within the Town of

Tilton must be licensed and immunized against

rabies in accordance with New Hampshire State

Statutes.

Penalties:

A. Any dog running at large as described in Section

1 of this ordinance may be transported to an ap-
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propriate facility by any Police Officer upon the re-

ceipt of a signed complaint against such dog.

B. If unregistered, the person claiming any dog
from the holding facility, must, within 5 days, com-

ply with State Statutes requiring the licensing and
immunization of dogs. If claiming a registered dog,

the owner or keeper of such dog shall, within 5

days, pay a fine of S5.00 to the Town of Tilton.

C. Failure to comply with paragraph ( B) of this

ordinance will result in the dog being transported

to an appropriate facility and to be held until such

time that paragraph (B) of this ordinance has been

complied with. Dogs not claimed within 10 days

may be disposed of by the holding facility. (By

Petition)

7. To see if the Town of Tilton will appropriate two

thousand dollars ($2,000.00) from Federal Revenue
Sharing for external repairs to the Hall Memorial Li-

brary.

8. To see if the Town of Tilton will vote to pave

the streets known as Mt. View Drive, (remainder)

Meadow Lane, and Stockade Lane, and appropriate

money for the same. (By Petition)

9. To see if the Citizens of the Town of Tilton will

vote to continue the employment of one Full Time
Selectman in an administrative position for the ensuing

year. (By Petition)

10. To see if the Town of Tilton will vote to have

the legal residents wishing to have their names on the

checklist and who are unable to appear before the su-

pervisors at the stated hours up to 10 days prior to elec-

tion day, may apply to the town clerk during regular

office hours. (By Petition)



11. To see if the Town of Tilton will vote for the

adoption of absentee voting at annual town meetings.

(By Petition)

12. To see if the Town of Tilton will vote to adopt

the Homeowners Exemption law to replace the Elderly

Exemption now in effect.

13. To see if the Town will authorize the Selectmen

to administer or dispose of at public auction any real

estate acquired by the Town through Tax Collectors

Deeds. (By Petition)

14. To see if the Town will vote to have the State

Tax Commission conduct a yearly audit of the Town
Books.

15. To see if the Town will vote to allow a discount

on early paid taxes as follows: Two per cent if the Tax
Bill is paid within thirty days from date of bill.

16. To see if the Town will authorize the Selectmen

to borrow money in anticipation of taxes.

17. To see if the Town of Tilton will vote to accept

the budget submitted by the Budget Committee, and
pass any vote in relation thereto.

18. To see what action the Town will take in regards

to the reports of its officers and agents.

19. To choose any other officers and agents for the

ensuing year.

20. To transact any other business that may legally

come before said meeting.

The polls shall be closed not earlier than six o'clock

in the evening.
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Given under our hands and seal, this fourth day of

February, 1974.

JON EMERSON
|

Selectmen

DONALD B. JOSCELYN of

NORMAND A. LEMIRE Tilton

A true copy of Warrant, Attest:

JON EMERSON
]

Selectmen

DONALD B. JOSCELYN of

NORMAND A. LEMIRE Tilton
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BUDGET

Sources of Revenue
Estimated

Actual Revenue
Previous 1974

Fiscal Year (1974-75)

From State:

Interest & Dividends Tax $10,124.35 $10,000.00

Railroad Tax
Savings Bank Tax 3,911.12 3,500.00

Meals & Rooms Tax 14,659.97 14,500.00

State Aid — Water Pollution Projects

Highway Subsidy (CI. IV & V) 9,421.66 9,310.45

Reimbursement Forest Conservation Aid
Reimbursement a/c Flood Control Land
Reim. a/c Business Profits Tax (Town Portion) 20,200.00 21,200.00

Gasoline Refund 856.10 1,000.00

Misc. Sources 5,214.41 500.00

From Local Sources:

Dog Licenses 785.00 800.00

Business Licenses, Permits & Filing Fees 122.00 125.00

Motor Vehicle Permit Fees 56,148.63 56,000.00

Interest on Taxes &: Deposits ......

Income from Trust Funds 44.04 40.00

Withdrawal Capital Reserve Funds
Parking Meter Income
Fines & Forfeits — Municipal Sc District Court
National Bank Stock Taxes 562.25 550.00
Resident Taxes Retained 4,150.00 14,000.00

Normal Yield Taxes Assessed 169.72 600.00
Rent of Town Property
Sale of Town Property
Income from Departments
Police Department 754.50 350.00
Highway Department 319.67
Income from Municipal Utilities

Bond & Note Issues (Contra) 36,000.00
Misc. Income 3,231.75 8,000.00

Surplus

From Federal Sources:

Revenue Sharing 36,965.00 20,000.00

Total Revenues $160,475.45
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Valuation of Town

Land $3,331,750.00

Buildings 10,170,500.00

Factory Buildings 1,063,800.00

Gas Lines 135,600.00

Electric Plants & Lines 655,000.00

Water Company 69,000.00

House Trailers and Mobile Homes 898,500.00

Boats Sc Launches 23,450.00

Total Gross before Exemptions Allowed $16,347,600.00

Less Dining Room, Dormitory and
Kitchen Exemptions $500,000.00

Elderly Exemptions 246,000.00 746,000.00

Net Value on which Tax is

Computed $15,601,600.00
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STATEMENT OF APPROPRIATIONS AND
TAXES ASSESSED

Town Officers Salaries $20,150.00

Town Officers Expense 4,740.00

Election Sc Registration 1,886.00

Xmas Lighting 200.00

Town Hall %c Other Buildings 3,940.00

Police Department 61,370.00

Insurance 6,815.00

Civil Defense 75.00

Health Dept. including Hospitals 6,400.00

Fires & Forest Fires 2,225.00

Sewer Maintenance 200.00

Town Dump Sc Garbage Removal 10,410.00

Summer Maintenance 22,135.00

Winter Maintenance 29,408.00

Town Road Aid 145.28

Street Lighting 3,000.00

Care of Trees 400.00

Libraries 4,500.00

Old Age Assistance 7,000.00

Town Poor 5,800.00

Aid to Disabled 3,700.00

Memorial Day Expense 150.00

Planning & Zoning 3,735.00

Recreation & Parks & Playground 5,900.00

Appraisal Expense 3,000.00

Ambulance Service 250.00

Damages k Legal Expenses 650.00

Retirement & Social Security 6,725.00

Recreation Building Fund 500.00

Interest 6,605.00

Street Resurfacing 5,315.00

Sidewalk Construction 1,200.00

Land, Buildings & New Equipment 15,443.00

Bonds, Notes, Capital Reserve 9,752.00

Community Action Program 3,400.00
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Conservation Commission
Auditors Expense

Dog Officer

Humane Society

Tax Map

150.00

300.00

50.00

1,300.00

450.00

11,600.00

Total

Net Town Appropriation

Net School Appropriation

County Tax Assessment

$270,524.28

155,873.28

595,167.21

48,011.95
*

Total of Town, School, & County $799,052.44

Deduct:

Reimburse a/c Property Exempted
1970 Special Session

Plus:

War Service Credits

Overlay

Property Taxes to be Raised

92,377.32

$706,675.12

15,200.00

9,145.56

$731,020.68

AUDIT TOWN BOOKS

In 1973 there was no state audit of Town Books for

the year 1972. The Selectmen have been informed that

due to the work load of Municipal Accounting they

were unable to audit Town Books for 1972.

In the year 1974 a complete audit for the years 1972

and 1973 will be done.

Tilton Selectmen
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BALANCE SHEET

Assets

Citizens National Bank $167,103.67

Peoples National Bank 67,300.79

Cash in Hands of Treasurer 234,404.46

Taxes Unredeemed 32,874.73

Taxes Uncollected 144,487.22

$411,766.4]

Liabilities

Balance due School District $342,847.13

Resident Taxes Uncollected 5,860.00

Planning (carryover) 9,500.00

Auditors Expense (carryover) 1,300.00

Tax Map (carryover) 11,600.00

$371,107.13

Balance of Assets over Liabilities 40,659.28
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SCHEDULE OF TOWN PROPERTY

Town Hall

Furniture & Equipment
Highway Department
Land & Buildings

Equipment
Material & Supplies

Parking Lots

Police Cruiser

Police Equipment

Total

$106,600.00

6,200.00

3,000.00

21,000.00

1,000.00

20,000.00

3,000.00

1,000.00

$161,800.00

1973

Received

Received

Received

Received

Received

Received

TOWN CLERKS REPORT

1973

for Dog/ Kennel Licenses

for Filing Fees for Public Offices

for 1972 Auto Permits in 1973

for 1973 Auto Permits in 1973

for 1974 Auto Permits in 1973

for Majority Card Applications

$785.00

8.00

886.21

53,921.54

1,356.91

1.50

$56,959.16

Respectfully submitted,

GEORGE E. DRAPER
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SUMMARY OF WARRANTS
PROPERTY, RESIDENT AND YIELD TAXES

Levy of 1973

— Dr.-

Taxes Committed to Collector:

Property Taxes $716,315.38

Resident Taxes 15,080.00

Total Warrants $731,395.38

Yield Taxes 679.80

Added Taxes:

Property Taxes 308.88

Resident Taxes 140.00

448.88

Jeopardy Assessments 1,785.87

Overpayments During Year:

a/c Property Taxes 131.02

Penalties Collected on Resident Taxes

5

37.00

Total Debits 5734,477.95

— Cr.—

Remittances to Treasurer:

Property Taxes $568,250.48

Resident Taxes 9,540.00

Penalties on Resident Taxes 37.00

$577,827.48

Discounts Allowed 10,721.91

Abatements Made During Year:

Property Taxes 1,699.19 1,699.19
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Uncollected Taxes— December 31. 1973:

(As Per Collector's List)

Property Taxes $137,869.57

Resident Taxes 5,680.00

Yield Taxes 679.80

144,229.37

Total Credits $734,477.95

Levy of 1972

— Dr.—

Uncollected Taxes— As of January 1, 1973:

Property Taxes $353,446.82

Resident Taxes 4,750.00

Yield Taxes 169.72

$358,366.54

Added Taxes:

Property Taxes 1,560.87

Resident Taxes 620.00

2,180.87

Overpayments

a/c Property Taxes .59

Interest Collected on Delinquent

Property Taxes 3,777.31

Penalties Collected on Resident

Taxes 346.00

Total Debits $364,671.31

— Cr.—
Remittances to Treasurer During Fiscal Year

Ended December 31, 1973:

Property Taxes $347,754.08

Resident Taxes 4,150.00
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Yield Taxes

Interest Collected During Year

Penalties on Resident Taxes

169.72

3,777.31

346.00

Cash on Hand

Abatements Made During Year:

Property Taxes
Resident Taxes

$356,197.11

.40

2,494.10

1,040.00

Discount Allowed
3,534.10

4,738.97

Uncollected Taxes— December 31, 1973:

(As Per Collector's List)

Property Taxes 20.73

Resident Taxes 180.00

200.73

Total Credits $364,671.31

Levy of 1971

— Dr.—
Uncollected Taxes— As of January 1, 1973:

Property Taxes $540.00

Interest Collected 57.25

Total Debits $597.25

— Cr.—

Remittances to Treasurer During Fiscal Year
Ended December 31, 1973:

Property Taxes $540.00

Interest Collected 57.25

Total Credits $597.25
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Levy of 1968

— Dr.—

Uncollected Taxes— As of January 1, 1973:

Property Taxes $57.12

Total Debits $57.12

— Cr.—

Uncollected Taxes— December 31, 1973:

(As Per Collector's List)

Property Taxes $57.12

Total Credits $57.12
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TREASURER'S REPORT
TOWN OF TILTON

For Year Ending December 31, 1973

Receipts:

Louise Joscelyn, Tax Collector

All Tax Receipts $957,080.50

George Draper, Town Clerk

Auto Permits $56,148.63

Majority Card Applications 1.50

Filing Fees 8.00

Dog Licenses 785.00

Selectmen, Town of Tilton

Junk Yard Permits 50.00

Copies of Town Map 3.00

High Explosive Permit 2.00

Weapon Permits 62.00

Highway Department
MC800 Oil to Harold Barnes 19.67

Snow Plow, J.W. Dodge & Son 150.00

Second-hand Dump Body—
Hopkinton Const. Co. 150.00

56,943.13

117.00

Selectmen, Town of Northfield

Refund Town Dump Expense 165.00

Police Department
Blood Test Expense Refund 48.00

Accident Report Copies 335.00

Traffic Violation 1.00

Law Enforcement Grant,

Chief Blake, Chicago 370.50

754.50

319.67
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Tilton-Noi thfield Fire District

Gasoline Purchase 601.80

Insurance 161.00

Winnisquam Regional School District

Gasoline Purchase

Citizens National Bank
Loans in Anticipation of Taxes

Treasurer of Trust Funds
1972 Share of Income for

care of rural cemetaries

Forrest Boynton
One-half expense tree removal

Central New Hampshire Tractor

Refund Parts Exchange

Metropolitan Life Insurance Co.

Overpayment Refund

Hartford Insurance Co.

Payment claim damage to

town plow

National Grange Insurance Co.

Payment claim June 24, 1973

Deposit toward Yield Tax Payment
Dickinson Lumber Company 175.00

Page Lumber Company 100.00

762.80

1,747.75

300,000.00

44.04

40.00

107.75

82.50

80.00

242.95

Bank Stock Tax Payments
Berlin City National Bank .75

Laconia Peoples National 26.10

Franklin National Bank 7.40

Citizens National Bank 528.00

275.00

562.25
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Revenue Sharing

Treasurer, United States 36,965.00

Laconia Peoples National

Bank, Interest 2,582.79

Treasurer, State of New Hampshire

Recovery, Old Age Assistance 174.90

Highway Subsidy Funds 9,421.66

Fish & Game Gasoline

Purchase 244.92

Gasoline Tax Refund 856.10

Forest Fire Expense Refund 21.95

State and Federal Share of

Winnipesaukee River Basin

Report 4,772.64

1973 Interest 8c Dividends

Tax 10,124.35

1973 Savings Bank Tax 3,911.12

Town Share Meals and Rooms
Tax 14,659.97

Business Profits Tax
Division 89,736.16

39,547.79

133,923.77

Total Receipts $1,492,796.40

Cash Balance January 1, 1973

Citizens National Bank 147,671.30

Peoples National Bank 27,753.00

175,424.30

Total Funds Available $1,668,220.70
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Less Total Selectmen's Orders

Issued 1,433,816.24

Cash Balance, December 31, 1973 $234,404.46

Respectfully submitted,

KENNETH A. RANDALL
Treasurer
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TOWN OF TILTON, BANK RECONCILIATION

December 31, 1973

Citizens National Bank
Bank Statement Balance, Dec. 31, 1973 $151,800.87

Deposits Not Credited:

December 31, 1973 461.12

December 31, 1973 27,461.00

December 31, 1973 323.89

Total Deposits Not Credited 28,246.01

Total Funds Available Dec. 31, 1973 $180,046.88

Less Selectmen's Orders Issued but

not cashed as of Dec. 31, 1973 12,943.21

Peoples National Bank
Revenue Share Principal 64,718.00

Revenue Share Interest 2,582.79

$167,103.67

67,300.79

Total Town Funds, Dec. 31, 1973 $234,404.46

Treasurer's Cash Book Balance,

Page 58, December 31, 1973 $234,404.46
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SELECTMEN'S ORDERS ISSUED BUT NOT

CASHED AS OF DECEMBER 31, 1973

Check No. Amount

4002 96.76

4258 3,400.00

4431 4.87

4452 150.17

4469 70.00

4496 50.00

4499 30.00

4501 1,021.13

4502 103.40

4506 6.00

4525 84.98

4530 30.00

4533 20.00

4534 3.25

4535 390.95

4536 34.75

4537 9.00

4538 2.70

4539 91.05

4540 98.10

4541 23.69

4542 12.50

4543 20.14

4544 85.98

4545 268.50

4546 331.00

4547 30.00

4548 75.00

4549 5.00

4560 21.65

4563 240.60

4564 81.67
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4569

4570

4571

4572

4573

4574

4575

4576

4577

4578

4579

4580

Total

186.10

25.00

25.00

1.50

15.75

180.00

22.00

15.00

1,123.49

1,174.09

2,671.61

610.83

$12,943.21
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TILTON TOWN HALL RENOVATION

ACCOUNT

I. Source of Funds

Amount of Funds Raised:

Warrant Article at Special Town
Meeting

Amendment for work on second

floor only

Total to be raised

Raised from Insurance Proceeds

Raised from Town Notes

$80,752.00

5,000.00

85,752.00

40,000.00

$45,752.00

Date Note Sold

Dec. 20, 1972

Jan. 20, 1973

Jan. 20, 1973

Jan. 20, 1973

Jan. 20, 1973

Face of Note

$9,752.00

9,000.00

9,000.00

9,000.00

9,000.00

Due Date of Note

December 20, 1973

January 20, 1975

January 20, 1976

January 20, 1977

January 20, 1978

Total $45,752.00

Interest from Insurance Proceeds invested in a Cer-

tificate of Deposit with the Citizens National Bank
amounted to $233.32.

Funds available to renovate the Tilton Town Hall:

Insurance Proceeds 40,000.00

Interest on Insurance Proceeds 233.32

Sale of Town Notes 45,752.00

$85,985.32

Deposits to special checking account number 34 502 8

in the Citizens National Bank entitled Tilton Town
Hall Renovation Account:
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Date Amount Total Deposited

Dec. 20, 1972 49,985.32 49,985.32

Mar. 12 1973 36,000.00 85,985.32

II. Application of Funds

Check
Date No Amount To Whom Paid

12/20/72 T.H.C. 1 16,348.50 R.E. Bean Construction Co.

12/20/72 2 294.27 Henry Erickson

12/29/72 3 7,976.50 Town of Tilton

2/2/73 3A 21,689.10 R.E. Bean Construction Co.

3/1/73 4 26,525.70 R.E. Bean Construction Co.

3/1/73 5 997.00 Henry Erickson

4/6/73 6 217.50 Curtis D. Chase
4/6/73

No check -

7
-8

7,173.70 R.E. Bean Construction Co.

4/21/73 9 15.00 Curtis D. Chase
4/26/73 10 73.95 Lawrence Peters

4/26/73 11 140.42 Bryant & Lawrence, Inc.

4/26/73 12 37.44 Arlines Lunch
4/26/73 13 25.00 Donald Peterson

4/26/73 14 700.00 Jordan Electric Co.

4/26/73 15 19.90 N.H. Rentals, Inc.

4/26/73 16 558.37 Diamond International

9/20/73 17 82.40 Bryant & Lawrence, Inc.

9/20/73 18 204.00 Bud Bolduc & Sons, Cont.

9/20/73 19 100.00 Maurice F. Bolduc
9/20/73 20 162.81 Diamond International

9/20/73 21 2.70 J.D. Robinson, Inc.

10/3/73 22 729.13 Bud Bolduc
12/21/73 23 16.77 Laconia Hardware Co.

12/21/73 24 59.47 Maurice Bolduc
12/21/73 25 5.40 Merri. Farmers Exchange
12/21/73 26 62.32 Bryant & Lawrence, Inc.

1/4/74 27 353.69 Bryant & Lawrence, Inc.

1/22/74 28 810.71 Jordan Electric Co.

Total $85,381.75

Total Funds Available 85,985.32

Total of checks written as of 1/31/74 85,381.75

Balance $603.57

Total Spent for Lower Floor 81,004.77

Total Spent for Top Floor 4,376.98

Total $85,381.75

Bank Statement Balance

12/27/73 1,767.97
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Less Checks Outstanding

No. 27 353.69

No. 28 810.71

Total Outstanding 1,164.40

Corrected Bank Statement

Balance $603.57

Respectfully submitted,

KENNETH A. RANDALL
Treasurer
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SUMMARY OF PAYMENTS

General Government:

Town Officers Salaries 20,342.21

Town Officers Expense 5,604.57

Election & Registration 1,333.80

Town Hall & Other Buildings 3,058.24

Retirement & Social Security 6,261.76

Protection of Persons & Property:

Police Department 62,969.78

Fires & Forest Fires 2,260.36

Insurance all types 8,984.68

Dog Damage 2c Legal Expense 590.00

Health:

Ambulance Service 250.00

Health Department including Hospitals 6,425.00

Sewer Maintenance 37.92

Town Dump & Garbage Removal 10,132.95

Highways & Bridges:

Summer Maintenance 23,327.31

Winter Maintenance 27,107.70

Town Road Aid 145.28

Street Lighting 2,713.80

Libraries: 4,500.00

Public Welfare:

Old Age Assistance 5,695.24

Town Poor 7,446.77

Aid to Disabled 5,242.20

Patriotic Purposes:

Memorial Day Expense 150.00

Public Service Enterprises:

Christmas Lighting 213.43

Recreation & Playground 5,900.00

Care of Trees 310.00

Street Resurfacing 4,921.48
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Recreation Building Fund 500.00

Taxes Bought by Town 31,626.88

Discounts, Abatements, Sc Refunds 2,105.07

Interest 11,430.41

Sidewalk Construction 1,700.00

Land, Buildings, & New Equipment 14,283.53

Temporary Loans 550,000.00

Bonds, Notes, & Capital Reserve 9,752.00

Payments to State Sc County 54,007.84

Fire District 39,763.39

School District 494,553.63

Community Action Program 3,400.00

Conservation Commission 50.00

Civil Defense 56.27

Planning & Zoning 1,912.55

Appraisal Expense 2,750.00
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DETAILED STATEMENT OF PAYMENTS

Detail No. 1 — Town Officers Salaries

George Draper, Town Clerk

Louise Joscelyn, Tax Collector

Donald Joscelyn, Full Time Selectman

Jon Emerson, Selectman

Normand Lemire, Selectman

Paul Dixon, Trustee of Trust Funds
Alice Davis, Budget Committee
Alfred Gengras, Budget Committee
Maurice Bowler, Budget Committee
Paul Paquette, Budget Committee
William Lawrence, Budget Committee
Kenneth Randall, Treasurer

Kenneth Randall, Budget Committee

Total

Detail No. 2— Town Officers Expense

Bryant & Lawrence, Supplies 3.82

George Draper, Convention Expense 100.00

Union Leader Corp., Notices 8.89

Branham Publishing Co., Auto Reference Book 14.20

I.P.C., Supplies 146.38

Jon Emerson, Expense 20.40

N. H. City & Town Clerk Assoc, dues 8.00

Sanborn News, Supplies 23.96

3 M Business Products, Maintenance Contract 160.00

3 M Business Products, Supplies 198.58

Greggs Office Supplies, Supplies 279.76

Association of N. H. Assessors 10.00

Burroughs Corp., Machine Maintenance 64.70

Burroughs Corp., Supplies 4.80

New England Telephone 580.48

lona Savings Bank 18.00

5,615.20

4,673.80

6,516.00

1,125.00

1,125.00

787.21

50.00

50.00

50.00

50.00

50.00

200.00

50.00

$20,342.21
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Gertrude Joscelyn, Typing & Delivering Town
Reports, Preparing Inventories 72.00

Citizens Pub. Co., Notices 88.11

Herbert Harbour, Labor moving office 90.00

Journal Transcript, Notices 79.50

Everett Wheeler, Registrar of Deeds, Transfers 253.00

Monitor Pub. Co., Notices 56.73

N. H. Assoc, of Conservation Comm. 50.00

Wheeler & Clark, Dog tags 51.80

Donald Joscelyn, Postage Sc Expenses 279.36

Twin Rivers Pub. Co. 42.00

Winnisquam Regional High School, Yearbook 5.00

Trumpeter, Notices 48.45

William Joscelyn, Delivering town reports 12.00

Thardix Pisczek, Janitor 57.00

Postmaster, Postage 372.55

National Auto Dealers Assoc, Guide Book 12.00

Howell Printing, Town Reports & Ballots 1,585.40

Tilton Inn, Election Day Meals 92.65

Arlene Fay, Election Day Lunch 6.00

Lions Table Restaurant, Election Day Meals 6.04

Normand Lemire, Expenses 71.52

Treasurer State of N. H., Audit Expense 155.75

N. H. Municipal Assoc, Dues 185.13

Dorothea Conly, Registrar of Probate Record of

Deceased persons 1.90

Lakes Region Trader, Notices 7.20

Violet S. Toth, Tax collector dues 10.00

Brown & Saltmarsh, Supplies 39.48

Blossom Shoppe, Funeral Sprays 36.00

Louise Joscelyn,

Convention Expense 100.00

Postage 89.70

Expense 6.33

Total $5,604.57
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Detail No. 3 — Election & Registration

Journal Transcript, Notices 52.50

Charles Crawford, Moderator 50.00

Alexander MacGregor, Assistant Moderator 15,00

Clarida Cannon, Ballot Clerk 10.00

Margaret Gigas, Ballot Clerk 10.00

Francis Crawford, Ballot Clerk 10.00

Robert Roer, Ballot Clerk 10.00

Myron Meserve, Ballot Clerk 10.00

Michael Baker, Ballot Clerk 10.00

John Dowie, Ballot Clerk 10.00

Sant Bani Press, Printing 17.00

Arthur Abbott, Supervisor of Checklist 86.00

Elmo Swenson, Supervisor of Checklist 134.00

Sally Lawrence, Supervisor of Checklist 274.00

Monitor Pub. Co. 36.00

Citizens Pub. Co., Notices 309.30

Postmaster 48.00

Howell Printing 36.00

Trumpeter, Notices 12.00

Karen Bodwell, Registration Expense 114.00

Robert Hoogerzill 56.00

Hazel Abbott 24.00

Total $1,333.80

Detail No. 4— Xmas Lighting

Public Service 13.43

I.B.E.W. Local No. 431 200.00

Total $213.43

Detail No. 5 — Town Hall & Other Buildings

Merserves Market, Supplies 62.80

Jordan Electric 62.91

Timothy Smith, Wages 406.00

James Walker, Glass 12.00
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Donald Joscelyn. Labor 6.00

Greggs Office Supply 25.50

A. A. Thompson Fuel 1,062.84

T-N Aqueduct 47.16

C & R Realty 125.00

Alice Smith, Janitor Supplies 39.45

Public Service Co. 839.33

Bryant 8c Lawrence, Supplies 67.68

Boulia 8c Gorrell Lumber Co. 48.00

George Greenwood 252.97

Total $3,058.24

Detail No. 6 — Police Department

Police Chief Robert Blake, Salary 5,140.30

Wayne Gilbert, Wages 5,846.73

Clement Hamilton, Wages 9,662.16

George Prescott, Wages 7,831.34

Robert Babineau, Wages 2,318.40

Thomas Walsh, Wages 3,418.96

Thomas Fay, Wages 472.50

Michael Young, Wages 1,073.35

Patricia Mayo, Wages 300,00

Frank Picknell, Wages 474.75

Jerry Heath, Wages 146.25

Steven Corliss, Wages 227.75

Curtis Chase, Wages 167.00

Alan Lockwood, Wages 2,957.08

John Bobula, Wages 1,999.27

Vincent Kondrotas, Wages 380.15

Donald Peterson, Wages 1,564.40

Lucile Kondrotas, Wages 3,505.92

Joseph Lapierre, Wages 295.34

Police Chief Roger Willard, Salary 1,837.50

David McCarthy, Wages 1,629.60

James Kelleher, Wages 1,385.49

Shirly Paul, Wages
'

187.00

Bryant 2c Lawrence, Supplies 80.06



41

Marchi Body Shop, Repairs 337.16

Tilton 66, Supplies 4.65

Frank Kropp M.D., Physical Exam. 10.00

Western Auto, Supplies .95

Freds Service Station, Supplies 84.95

Sant Bani Press 69.45

Winnisquam Mailing Service 34.80

Tilton Tulsa Station, Supplies 4.00

C & D Auto Electric, Repairs 547.46

Tibby's Sunoco 5.20

New England Telephone 1,575.81

Shepard Auto Service, Supplies 36.07

Paul Hebert, Supplies 8.20

2 Way Communication, Supplies 49.69

Kondrotas Photo 128.15

Charles C. Rogers, Supplies 56.89

Myron Merserve, Supplies 8.47

Cargo, Supplies 165.46

Chucks Upholstery, Chairs 25.00

Search & Seizure Bulletin, Subscription 38.00

Mack's Men's Shoppe, Uniforms 1,468.05

Postmaster 39.20

St. Anselms College, Supplies 31.88

Nicks Auto Service, Repairs 8.00

W. M. Bailey, Supplies 2.48

American Federation of Police, Membership dues 16.50

Achber Dept. Store, Supplies 98.98

Gardners Guns, Guns 127.29

Lakes Region General Hospital, Blood test 32.00

Jon Emerson, Police Commission 25.00

Normand Lemire, Police Commission 25.00

Belknap Tire, Tires 433.12

Journal Transcript, Notices 2.75

Tilton Pharmacy 3.73

Robert Blake, Expense,

Training & Chief Expense 459.80

Clement Hamilton, Expense 1.30
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Louise Joscelyn, Reimbursed expense 8.70

Lucille Kondrotas, Expense 11.33

Sanborn News, Supplies 82.37

Mobil Oil Corp., Oil 4.77

3 M Business Products, Copy paper 290.85

Donald Savage, Supplies 43.98

Dons Mobile, Repairs 3.25

Karats Sport Center, Gun Repair 9.95

George Prescott, Expense .45

Howell Printing 96.10

Rileys Sports Shop, Supplies 10.00

Piper Motor, Repairs 165.57

Greggs Office Supplies, Supplies 124.90

G. A. Thompson Co., Supplies 100.00

Scientific Detection Devices, Police equipment 43.45

Donald Joscelyn, Police Commissioner 25.00

Roger Willard, Expense 17.73

Arlene Fay, Lunches 2.70

George Howe, Expense 2.35

Twin Town Laundry & Cleaners 64.15

Trumpeter, Notices 12.00

Union Leader Corp., Notices 10.30

Citizens Publishing Co., Notices 1.71

Monitor Publishing Co., Notices 20.00

Treasurer State of N. H., Police Chief

Examination 70.45

Lake City Radiologist, Skull Exam. 10.00

C & H Cycle Shop, Helmets 51.00

Sirchie Laboratories, Supplies 57.02

Morey's Uniform, Uniforms 428.85

Clifford-Nicol Inc., Letter head seal 5.00

Carignan Agency, Copies 42.60

L. E. Publishers Incorp., Law Books 2.50

Curtis Chase, Expense 3.60

Deduct gasoline highway dept.

add to Police Dept. 2,280.41

Total $62,969.78
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Detail No. 7 — Insurance

Blue Cross & Blue Shield 2,020.11

Metropolitan Life 1,279.77

Carignan Agency 5,684.80

Total $8,984.68

Detail No. 8 — Civil Defense

Donald Peterson, Civil Defense Director,

Salary 50.00

Expenses 6.27

Total $56.27

Detail No. 9— Health Dept. including Hospitals

Marion Dixon, Treasurer 3,400.00

Lakes Region General Hospital 1,500.00

Franklin Regional Hospital 1,500.00

Frank Robinson, M.D. 25.00

Total $6,425.00

Detail No. 10— Fires & Forest Fires

Treasurer State of N. H., Supplies 50.36

Winnisquam Fire Dept. 2,000.00

George Bailey, Fire Training 10.20

George Davidson,

Forest Fire Expense 33.70

Warden Salary 25.00

Town of Northfield, Dump fire expense 141.00

Total $2,260.36

Detail No. 11 — Sewer Maintenance

Concord Lumber Co., Sewer Pipe $37.92

Detail No. 12 — Town Dump Sc Garbage Removal

Nelson Pollander, Wages 81.00

Bert Southwick, Bulldozing 536.25
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Lakes Region Disposal S. 135.40

Joseph O'Keefe, Wages 46S.00

Town of Xorthfield. Tilton Share IS 7.50

Lewis Gardner. Waees 234.00

Trumpeter, Notices 12. SO

Henry Chaffee Jr.. Wages 202.50

276.00

Total $10,132.95

Detail Xo. 13 — Summer Maintenance

Ravmond Manning. Salary 4.961.25

Donald Or. Wages 3.179.00

Wayne Manning. Wages 3.389.40

Russell Fabian, Wages 3.135.00

Xew England Telephone 113.36

Public Service Co. of X. H. 51.46

Central X. H. Tractor Co.. Repairs 125.02

Augusta Tank x- Culvert Co.. Inc.. Culvert 62.62

Treasurer State of X. H.. Signs 26.50

Fletchers Paint Works, Paint 35.00

Salta Tire Co.. Supplies 2.30

R. H. Smith Co. 3.40

Sanel Auto Parts. Supplies 116.57

Tilton Machine x Tool. Machine Repairs 47.50

Texaco Inc.. Gasoline 553.98

Belknap Tire Co.. Supplies 87.30

Tilton Sand 8: Gravel. Material 584.20

Merrimack Farmers Exchange 5.84

J. D. Robinson. Supplies 22.35

Paul Hebert. Repair Fire Extinguisher 14.25

Ross Express 4.45

Persons Concrete. Bridgework 76.00

Don & Bobs Small Engine 10.85

Collins Auto Body Shop. Repairs 8.50
T,'lt-on Xorthfield Aqueduct Co. 27.62

Mobil Oil Corp.. Gasoline 133.74
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Certified Laboratories, Supplies 68.45

Steven Swain, Mowing Roadside 120.00

Myron Meserve, Supplies 14.36

Del Gilbert & Son, Supplies 68.46

Gulf Oil Corp., Gasoline 998.55

R. C. Hazelton, Wingbox 180.00

Wadleigh Marine, Supplies 3.75

L. M. Pike, Material 280.58

Bryant & Lawrence, Supplies 154.87

Gas Service Inc. 60.12

Barrett Equipment Inc., Repairs 28.12

Mahers Welding, Repair Railing 413.75

Nicks Auto Service, Repairs 85.10

Herbert Harbour, Equipment Use 217.00

N. H. Bituminous Inc., Oil 3,250.24

Pike Industries, Hot Mix 268.50

Frank Dalton, Construction equipment use 338.00

Total $23,327.31

Detail No. 14 — Winter Maintenance

Raymond Manning, Salary 4,593.75

Donald Cyr, Wages 3,177.46

Wayne Manning, Wages 2,027.00

Russell Fabian, Wages 1,104.00

Steven Swain, Wages 2,000.65

Richard Caldwell, Wages 2,285.75

Dennis Manning, Wages 1,597.05

Sidney Goodwin, Wages 6.75

M. A. Crowley, Plowing 95.00

Bryant 8c Lawrence, Supplies 109.50

R. C. Hazelton Incorp., Wingbox 180.00

Northern Electric Sign Co. 128.00

Sanel Auto Parts, Supplies 520.70

Nicks Auto Service, Repairs 317.88

Drews Wrecker Service, Towing Charge 15.00

Ross Express 4.25
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Tilton Sand & Gravel,

Material & Snow Removal 2,748.87

Public Service Co. 71.78

Belknap Tire, Supplies 219.28

Monitor Pub. Co., Notices 13.50

Gas Service Incorp. 196.78

Meserves Market, Supplies 24.73

Penn Hampshire Oil Co., Supplies 12.31

A. J. Marcoux, Plowing Snow 30.00

J. D. Robinson, Supplies 5.40

international Salt 2,634.02

R. H. Smith Co., Supplies 9.93

Freds Service Station, Supplies 6.00

T. N. Aqueduct Co. 27.62

N. H. Explosives & Machinery Corp., Supplies 229.28

Herbert Harbour, Plowing 350.00

Mahers Welding 237.74

Texaco Inc. 1,913.61

Howell Printing 14.20

Benson Auto Co., Supplies 17.15

New England Telephone 122.85

Merrimack Farmers Exchange 18.73

Shephard Auto Supply, Supplies 1.98

Edward Buczinski, Gas pump repair 15.00

Wadleigh Marine, Supplies 27.85

Palmer Spring Co., Trunk Spring 552.45

Clement Hamilton I, Plowing 166.00

Tom Daniels, Lumber 25.32

Del Gilbert & Son, Cement Cone 27.75

Gulf Oil Corp., Gasoline 1,123.49

Mobil Oil, Supplies 12.87

Persons Concrete, Grader Rental 201.00

Pike Industries, Supplies 93.41

Certified Laboratories, Supplies 30.91

Central N. H. Tractor, Repairs 43.56

Deduct gasoline from Highway and
add to Police $2,280.41

Total $27,107.70
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Detail No. 15 — Town Road Aid

Treasurer State of N. H. $145.28

Detail No. 16 — Street Lighting

Public Service Co. of N. H. $2,713.80

Detail No. 17 — Care of Trees

Don's Tree Service $310.00

Detail No. 18— Libraries

Warren Hill, Treasurer $4,500.00

Detail No. 19— Old Age Assistance

Treasurer, State of N. H. $5,695.24

Detail No. 20 — Town Poor

Courtemanche Bros., Fuel 40.00

George Stadig, Rent 135.00

Beaulieu & Carroll, Food 235.00

Tilton Pharmacy, Medicine 366.78

Alfred Belair, Rent 280.00

Public Service 251.88

A. P. Tea Co. 2,845.00

Sally Kuchinsky 894.67

Kidder & Morin Fuel Co. 305.81

Frank Robinson, M.D., Medical Aid 392.00

Osco Drug Co. 35.96

Meserves Market, Food 260.00

J. D. Robinson Inc., Gas 12.00

N. E. L. Service, Medicine 54.80

Patricia Newton, Refund Medicine 14.30

John Gilmartin, Rent 60.00

David Arel, Rent 25.00

Tilton Coal & Supply 109.50

Barbara Grohoski, Rent 69.00

Lake City Radiologist, Medical 8.00
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Melnick Shoes 21.98

Violet Husband, Rent 25.00

Franklin Hospital 5.00

Robert Bennett Jr., Rent 170.00

Lakes Region General Hospital, Exam. 12.00

Arthur Carignan, Rent 60.00

Herve Carignan, Rent 23.00

Belknap County 25.00

Clement Hamilton, Rent 42.00

Griffin Drug 4.90

David Cleasby, M.D. 51.00

Laconia Clinic 7.00

U. S. Dept. of Agriculture F.H.A.,

Mortgage Payment 34.00

Bi-Go Markets, Food 20,00

Richard Feltham, Rent 105.00

Gas Service Inc. 41.94

Merrill Manor 32.50

Normand Lemire 200.00

Mildred Bruno, Rent 90.00

James Benwell, Rent 66.00

Tilton Inn, Room Rent 15.75

Total $7,446.77

Detail No. 21 — Aid to Disabled

Treasurer State of N. H. $5,242.20

Detail No. 22 — Memorial Day Expense

American Legion Post 49, Expense $150.00

Detail No. 23— Planning & Zoning

Sant Bani Press, Letterheads 15.00

Lakes Region Planning Commission,

Registration Fees 45.00

Planning Expense 1,630.00

Maps 20.00
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Monitor Pub. Co. 24.88

James Walker, Expense 18.18

Citizens Pub. Co. 66.69

3 M Business Products, Supplies 39.50

Journal Transcript, Notices 18.00

Winnisquam Mailing Service 24.70

Trumpeter, Notices 3.75

Twin Rivers Pub. Co. 6.75

Total $1,912.55

Detail No. 24— Recreation, Parks & Playground

T. N. Recreation Council $5,900.00

Detail No. 25 — Appraisal Cost

James R. Laird & Assoc. $2,750.00

Detail No. 26 — Ambulance Service

Paul Paquette $250.00

Detail No. 27 — Damages 8c Legal Expenses

James O'Neil, Legal Expense $245.00

Charles Crawford, Legal Expense 45.00

Humane Society 300.00

Total $590.00

Detail No. 28— Taxes Bought by the Town
Louise Joscelyn, Treasurer $31,626.88

Detail No. 29 — Discounts, Abatements &: Refunds
Harold Adjutant 3.49

Edmund Tousignant 20.00

Charles Julien 28.18

Stephen Wade 28.82

Hazel Michaud 15.92

Warren Goss 28.62



50

August Perreault 79.29

Raymond Renaud 28.53

Reginald Trefethen 27.72

Clarence Densmore 147.40

Edmund Fre^eau 294.80

Roy Pederson 10.00

Walter Quinn 83.78

Ernest Smith 4.99

Patricia Newton 18.90

Florence Gregoire 22.89

Francis Beck 8.33

Milo L. Pike 21.23

L. M. Pike Co., Inc. 22.15

Eveline Contigiani 15.00

Mary Connor 9.44

Andrew Tessier 6.75

Stephen McLoy 16.10

May Gromish 8.10

Robert Jordan 8.39

Kenneth Randall 2.50

Kathleen Rock 20.00

Catherine Aylesbury 6.94

Albert Sprague 40.60

L. M. Pike 8e Son 29.77

Lakon Transportation Co. 877.70

Ruth Sturn 6.59

Florence Partridge 12.01

Theresa Conway 30.80

Ralph Owen 9.86

Dorothy Atherton 5.30

Leslie Rose Sr. 27.70

Fairlane Mobile Sales 61.61

Alice Dorval 4.87

William Munsey 10.00

Total $2,105.07
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Detail No. 30 — Retirement & Social Security

N. H. Retirement System 1,709.10

Treasurer State of N. H. 4,552.66

Total $6,261.76

Detail No. 31 — Recreation Bldg. Fund

T. N. Recreation Council $500.00

Detail No. 32 — Interest

Belknap County Comm. 232.37

Citizens National Bank 11,198.04

Total $11,430.41

Detail No. 33 — Street Resurfacing

L. M. Pike Sc Son, Material $4,921.48

Detail No. 34 — Sidewalk Construction

L. M. Pike k Son — Material $1,700.00

Detail No. 35 — Land, Buildings 8c New Equipment

Arch Appliance, Vacuum Cleaner 69.00

John Marapese, Cash Register 245.00

Bryant & Lawrence, Venetian Blinds 373.49

Greggs Office Supplies, Cash Register 512.00

Kidder Lumber Co., New Railing 87.97

Donald Joscelyn, Labor, new railing 33.00

Greggs Office Supplies, Filing Cabinet 395.00

Nicks Auto Service, New Truck 7,200.00

Piper Motor Co., Cruiser 3,200.00

Douglas Mfg. Co., Voting Booths 439.74

M. A. Crowley, Moving new file 35.00

Kuston Signals Incorp., New radar 1,250.00
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Central Equipment Co., New Siren 232.95

Nuri Communications, Radio Equipment 30.38

Evans Radio Incorp., Radio Equipment 180.00

Total $14,283.53

Detail No. 36 — Temporary Loans

Citizens National Bank $550,000.00

Detail No. 37 — Bank Notes 8c Capital Reserve

Citizens National Bank, Town Hall Note $9,752.00

Detail No. 38 — State & County Payments

Treasurer State of N. H.

Share of Resident Tax $5,966.10

Yield Tax 28.29

H. Max Wakeman, Treasurer, County Tax 48,011.95

State Liquor Commission, Majority Cards 1.50

Total $54,007.84

Detail No. 39 — Fire District

Elinor Prescott, Treasurer $39,763.39

Detail No. 40 — School District

Sally Lawrence, Treasurer $494,553.63

Detail No. 41 — Community Action Program

State of N. H. $3,400.00

Detail No. 42 — Conservation Commission

Fred Talbot 2nd., Chairman $50.00
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REPORT OF FULL TIME SELECTMAN

In 1973 the new and improved valuation in Tilton

was $905,820.00 added to the tax structure for a total of

$15,601,000.00.

There were eight (8) Systems replaced, thirty-three

(33) new ones installed, and at present eighteen (18)

state approved systems are ready for construction.

The additional building which was picked up in

1973 for the 1974 valuation included nineteen (19) al-

terations, one (1) store building, six (6) industrial build-

ings, one (1) commercial building, four (4) private ga-

rages, three (3) summer cottages, twenty-one (21) new
all year homes for a total of $591,575.00 in new valua-

tion for 1974. This amount will put the total over six-

teen million dollars ($16,000,000.00) in 1974 valuation.

Also in 1973 a more complete Census was accom-

plished after three months of leg work including several

trips back to Mobile Homes to update the Mobile Home
information which has to be done each year.

In 1973 the Aerial Photo were taken of Tilton to get

the Tax Map on the way.

The work load for 1974 is going to be increased con-

siderably due to two years Auditing of Town Books and
assistance in preparing Tax Map.

A total of $3,101.22 was returned to the Town due to

the services of a Full Time Selectman not to mention
many services not measured in dollars and cents.

Respectfully submitted,

DONALD B. JOSCELYN



54

REPORT OF THE CHIEF OF POLICE

During 1973, eleven employees of the police depart-

ment resigned. Each of these employees were uniformed

and equipped at a cost of approximately $400.00 each.

No dollar value may be placed on the loss of experi-

enced personnel. Historically, the reasons given for

leaving the department have been, "low pay" and "mo-

rale problems."

In reviewing past Town Reports, and discussing the

state of the police department with various members
of the community, it appears that the Town wants a

police department that is professional, efficient, and is

attuned to the needs of the community. It is my desire

to provide that service.

Although I am new to this community, and admitted-

ly ignorant of many of the special needs and desires of

the people, I am attempting to correct the conditions

that result in the loss of personnel, waste of money, and
low quality service from the members of this depart-

ment. The following actions have been taken to profes-

sionalize our personnel, standardize officer's responses,

and expand services:

1. An appeal for residents to fully utilize the depart-

ment, demand top quality service, and cooperate

with a department that earns their trust.

2. A written policy so that the officers understand the

goals of the department.

3. A revised and expanded set of personnel rules.

4. A procedure manual. To insure proper response

by officers, and to insure the standardization of de-

partment operations.

5. A revised and expanded reporting system that in-

sures greater accuracy in reporting, accounts for
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an employee's time, and insures proper disposi-

tion of each service performed.

6. A revised selection process that eliminates all but

the most highly qualified applicants.

7. A proposal for an adequate pay scale with built-

in controls that forces each employee to earn his

wages rather than receive them automatically.

Most of the above actions have been completed.

Those that have not been completed are well under

way. Every resident is invited to inspect our operations

and offer comments and/ or criticisms.

The following tables are offered to help explain the

activities and the operational costs of the department.

Since space prohibits a more detailed explanation,

please contact me with your questions.

Respectfully submitted,

ROGER L. WILLARD, JR.
Chief of Police
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POLICE DEPARTMENT ACTIVITY 1973

Accident Investigation

Criminal Investigations

Miscellaneous Investigations

Special Details

Aid Rendered
Aid to other Departments

Criminal Arrests

Motor Vehicle Arrests

Driving while Intoxicated

Summons issued

Warnings issued

Defective equipment notices

Court

Training

Report writing, filing, office dut)

15,079

.^estimated based on average amount of time required

for activity.

Value of property lost to criminal activity $12,649.35

Value of property recovered

(excluding bad checks) $8,164.00

Cases cleared (solved) in 1973:

Felonies: 25°^ cleared

Number Hours
154 219

356 737

487 475

168 570

882 294*

228 264

164 420*

52 156*

46 184*

331 52*

840 140

311 52*

593 cases 405

397

y 3,767

raiser patrol) 6,947

Misdemeanors: 34% cleared

Police Department Expenditures

Actual Budgeted
i. Regulars Salaries 46.990.77 49.780.56 +2.789.79
2. Specials Salaries 5,881.45 2,250.00 —3.631.45
3. Office Supplies 538.65 300.00 —238.65
4. Breathalizer Tests 42.00 99.96 -4-57.96

5. Uniforms 2.181.58 1.106.04 —1,075.54
6. Telephone 1,443JO 1,400.04 -43.46
7. Training 556.86 500.04 —56.82
8. Chief's Expenses 70.63 399.96 4-329.33
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9. Criminal Investigation 165.83 150.00 —15.83
10. Cruiser Operation 1,620.72 1,800.00 -4-179.28

11. Equipment Repair 37.45 300.00 +262.55
12. Expendable Supplies 293.30 294.00 +.70
13. Printing 380.90 150.00 —230.90
14. Gasoline 2,157.82 1,400.04 —757.78
15. Cruiser Repair 326.16 —326.16

62,687.62 61,370.64 —1,316.98
16. Earnings returned to General Fund $754.50

Regular Officers

Roger L. Willard Jr., Chief

Clement E. Hamilton II, Sergeant David McCarthy
George S. Prescott James Kelleher

Lucille Kondrotas Jonn Bobula

Mike Young,

Special Officers

Vincent Kondrotas, Mark Paine

Robert Blake

Thomas Walsh
Wayne Gilbert

Robert Babineau

Patricia Mayo

Resigned in 1973

Lana Manning

Alan Lockwood
Stephen Corliss

George Howe
Dennis Manning
Joseph LaPierre
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REPORT OF LIAISON OFFICER TO THE
TOWN OF TILTON, N. H.

Pursuant to the recommendations and findings of the

1971 Law Enforcement Committee and in accordance

with the favorable vote accorded it at the Town Meet-

ing of March 13, 1971, the following is respectfully sub-

mitted:

It is necessary to preface this report, however, with

the observation that the role of the Police Commission-

ers is restricted to those administrative problems arising

within the department and to which the Commissioners'

attention is directed. It is fundamental that the execu-

tive and operational responsibilities be left directly in

the hands of the executive officer, in this case, the Chief

of Police. With this in mind let us proceed to the re-

port itself.

The year 1973 could well go down in the annals of

the town history as the year of the "Beginning". For

several years now we have observed a dawn of profes-

sionalism in law enforcement. It first became evident in

larger departments caused, in part, by the increasing

burden of technicality imposed by a sharper awareness

of the law and citizens' rights by the judiciary. By pro-

gression this condition sifted down into the smaller de-

partments. At the present time all municipalities are

caught up in this trend due to the passage of certain

stringent requirements imposed on the towns and cities

when employing new police personnel. These require-

ments have added considerably to the expense of opera-

tion of a police force and in some cases have created a

serious funding problem which we must face squarely

in the near future.

It is the undersigned's firm belief that the position of

Liaison Officer is to acquaint himself as totally as possi-
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ble with the necessities as well as the problems o£ the de-

partment he serves. Following the measure of conduct

set down for the Commission the internal problems

were left to the executive officer except in cases where

a direct request for aid was made. Only then did the

Commission or Liaison Officer intervene.

As a result of numerous difficulties of both a morale

and financial nature it became necessary for the Com-
mission to seek a new Police Chief due to the resigna-

tion of Chief Robert Blake. In October, having fol-

lowed all requirements set out in the Committee report,

Roger Willard was chosen from among several highly

qualified candidates and was appointed to the position.

To this point in time he has performed brilliantly. His

quick grasp of the town law enforcement problems is

a clear indicator of his knowledgeable use of his experi-

ence. His future success however, depends in great part

on the cooperation he receives from our citizens. It is

an obvious fact that the law enforcement segment must
undertake a serious and expanded program of citizen

education into the needs and responsibilities of the

Police Department. There must exist between the two

a cordial and cooperative attitude. This education must
consist, in part, in personal contact with citizens' groups,

social and service organizations to better acquaint them
with the workings of the Department. Close association

will breed confidence and pride in our officers by the

law abiding segment of the community and a healthy

respect for them by those who might have a thought

for breaking: the law.o

In summation it would be remiss of me if it were not
mentioned that the cooperation between the Police

Commission and Police Department is at the highest

level that it has ever been. As it was said in the "Be-

ginning", it is a beginning — one that bodes well for

the welfare and safety of the town and its people through
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the adequate and professional protection afforded it by

its Police Department.

Respectfully submitted,

NORMAND A. LEMIRE
Liaison Officer
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REPORT OF TILTON CIVIL DEFENSE

In January 1973, a test of emergency communications

from Tilton was staged. Amateur Radio Operators sent

253 messages from Tilton to all parts of the United

States in the 30 hour period from Saturday January 29,

1973 at noon until Sunday January 30, 1973 at 5 P.M.

Approximately 30 return messages were also received

during this test.

In June, with high water, inspections were made
periodically to keep check on trouble areas. No serious

washouts or flooding were noted during this time.

A meeting with the State Civil Defense Director and
attendance at 2 training sessions in Concord were also

undertaken by myself.

DONALD W. PETERSON
Director



62

COMMUNITY ACTION PROGRAM

Community Action Program helps low-income peo-

ple become self-supporting and self-sustaining. The
Belknap-Merrimack Community Action Program has

provided services to the poor of Belknap and Merrimack
Counties for eight years. Residents of Tilton have par-

ticipated in the following programs or have used these

services in 1973:

Lakes Region Planning Commission Housing Needs
Survey

Summer Neighborhood Youth Corps

Farmer's Home Loans Packaging

In-School Neighborhood Youth Corps

Summer Enrichment (EEA)
Rent-a-Kid

Rent-a-Kid Employers

Headstart (including the Health Program, Sibling

Testing 8c Consultation, Parent Group, Policy

Council)

Elderly Transportation (locally Sc long distance for

medical treatment)

Elderly Nutrition Program (Senior Social Center)

Legal Aid Referral

Nutrition Class

Food Stamp /Flat Grant Workshop
General Information and Referral

Center Advisory Council

Family Planning

Housing Assistance and Referral

Additional programs and services also available to resi-

dents of Tilton:

Summer Camp
College Work-study

Emergency Assistance (Includes Transp., food, cloth-

ing, housing)

ACCESS Rural Route
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Youth Development Program (Services of a VISTA
Volunteer)

Energy Hotline & Emergency Fuel Assistance

Employment Assistance

Housing Opportunities, Inc.

The Belknap-Merrimack Community Action Pro-

gram — Franklin Neighborhood Center has approached

the towns of Northfield, Tilton, Hill, Salisbury and the

city of Franklin requesting funds so that operations at

the center may continue past June of 1974. June 30,

1974 is the anticipated end of the present source of OEO
Funds for Community Action, thus the Neighborhood
Center Office located in the Proulx Community Center

in Franklin would cease to exist. In order to continue

operations of this office, it has become necessary to re-

quest an equivalent level of funding from the towns

and cities in which CAP services are presently available.

The amount requested from the towns is based on
the total amount needed to operate the Franklin Neigh-

borhood Center System in relation to the resident par-

ticipation of each town in available programs and ser-

vices.
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WINNISQUAM FIRE DEPARTMENT INC.
Town Funds Spent

Fuel $852.08

Public Service Co. of N. H. 344.27

New England Telephone Co. 262.02

Department Maintenance 1,708.66

Truck Maintenance 1,658.91

New Equipment 56.36

Total Spent $4,882.30

Balance Town Funds

Jan. 1, 1973 $151.26

Received from Towns 1973 4,000.00

Total $4,151.26

Total Spent 4,882.30

Deficit* $731.04

This deficit caused by one appropriation not coming
in until January 1974.

Respectfully submitted,

ROBERT V. BROOKS
Treasurer
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ANNUAL FIRE REPORT — 1973

WINNISQUAM FIRE DEPARTMENT

Total number of emergency calls .... 52

Twelve (12) were Mutual Aid calls

Forty (40) were in the Winnisquam area

These calls were in the following towns:

Belmont 20 Tilton 12

Sanbornton 8

ype of calls:

Rescue & Vehicle Fire 12 False Alarms 2

Residential 12 Barn Fires 3

Commercial 4 Chimney 3

Brush Fire 6 Electrical 4

Stand-By & Cover 4

The trucks were operated — 572 miles

Total man hours spent— 768 hours

The present fire equipment consists of:

1 — 1968— 750 gal. pump— 1000 gal. tank

1 — 1952— 500 gal. pump— 600 gal. tank

1 — 1951 — 350 gal. pump— 400 gal. tank

1 — 1958— Van type Rescue truck

A Dry-Hydrant was installed nearby the Bay Meeting

House in Sanbornton.

There are at present 28 volunteer firemen enrolled

in the Department. A Regular Meeting, Officer's Meet-

ing and a Drill are held once each month, as well as at-

tendance at Mutual Aid Meetings and Fire Schools.

A total of eleven (11) members attended the two-day

fire school during 1973.

Approximately 100 children in the Winnisquam Area
attended the annual Carole Davis Children's Christmas

Party on Dec. 16th, met a real Santa Clause, and were
given presents, candy and ice cream.

Respectfully submitted,

R. A. FLETCHER, Clerk

Winnisquam Fire Department
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REPORT OF THE FOREST FIRE WARDEN
AND DISTRICT CHIEF

The New Hampshire Forest Fire Service is repre-

sented in every town, city or unorganized place in our

state by the Forest Fire Warden. Anyone wishing to

kindle an outside fire when the ground is not covered

with snow must first obtain the written permission of

the Fire Warden. Except for cooking fires, no fire can

be kindled between 9:00 A.M. and 5:00 P.M. unless it

is a commercial or industrial burn or it is raining. The
Fire Warden is assisted in his work by the District For-

est Fire Chief who works for the Department of Re-

sources and Economic Development Forest Fire Service.

Fire prevention was, again this year, the most im-

portant part of the Forest Fire Warden's Job. Fire statis-

tics show the need with 72% of the fires caused by smok-

ing, debris burning and children. Smokey the Bear is an

important prevention tool but he still needs much help

from the public. Parents should warn their children of

the hazards of playing with matches. Children tend to

forget that a lighted match held in their hand is a po-

tential forest fire.

Forest Fire Record

State District Town
Fires reported 617 124 1

Acres burned 244 146 1/8A
Acres average size .395 1.21 1/8A

RICHARD S. CHASE
District Fire Chief

GEORGE DAVIDSON
Forest Fire Warden
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TILTON-NORTHFIELD
RECREATIONAL COUNCIL

1973 Annual Report

The end of '73 completes 18 years of organized activi-

ties provided by the citizens of Tilton and Northfield.

The accomplishments this year include:

A. Center Activities: During Christmas week 1971 a

fire at the Tilton Town Hall curtailed our Center ac-

tivities. In 1973 we were unable to locate facilities to

provide an indoor recreational program. During the

summer and fall with the help of local citizens who
volunteered their services, members of the Teen Coun-
cil, and the youngsters who worked on the summer pro-

gram we were able to renovate the facilities at the Til-

ton Town Hall. Open House was held on Saturday,

December 22, 1973. The Center was reopened officially

on Wednesday, December 26, 1973. The Center is now
open Monday, Tuesday, Wednesday, and Friday eve-

nings from 6:00-9:00 P.M. and Saturday afternoon from
1:00-4:00 P.M. Ping-pong, pool, tumbling, weight lift-

ing, bumper pool, chess, checkers, and assorted games
are available.

The Teen Council is also sponsoring movies, dances,

and special Holiday programs on some Saturdays.

B. Swimming Program: Two 4 week periods were
provided during the summer months. Three 2 hour ses-

sions were held daily Monday-Friday and included

courses from beginners to junior lifesaving. Five local

youngsters were employed in this program. The pro-

gram was concluded with a picnic, contests were held
and prizes were awarded.

C. Playground: For 8 weeks under the direction of the

Recreation Council and Playground Co-ordinator Steve

Newton and the Arts and Crafts Director Mrs. Pat La-
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Liberte with the help of ten local teenagers various arts

and crafts, indoor and outdoor games were provided

for 3 hours in the morning daily Monday-Friday. Week-
ly bus trips or special events were usually held on Fri-

days.

D. Ski Program: The Council is sponsoring two 5

week ski programs at the Highlands Ski Area on Satur-

day mornings with a bus leaving at 8:30 A.M. and re-

turning by 11:00 A.M. from the elementary school area.

Approximately forty youngsters are participating in this

program. Plans are being made to co-ordinate a Teen-

age program to be held on Wednesday evening. The
Council co-ordinates the Ski Program thereby obtaining

a low cost group rate which the participants pay for

themselves.

E. Babe Ruth Baseball: The Council sponsored a ball

team playing in the Twin Rivers League. The boys had
an opportunity to play against good competition; some
also had the opportunity to play on the All Star Team.
Tilton's record for 1973 14 wins losses. Our congratu-

lations to this fine Team and their Coaches.

F. Special Events:

1. Halloween party, initiated by the Tilton and North-

field Police Departments, the Selectmen, Teen Coun-
cil, Recreation Council, and the Tilton-Northfield

Fire Department and co-ordinated by Paul Paquette

was an overwhelming success. All took part on this

night of spooks and goblins. A costume contest, a

parade with sirens and lights, and a walk through

the fun house brought an estimated 450 children to

the Winnisquam Regional High School. Prizes were

awarded. Beverages, apples, cookies, and candies

were distributed to all.

Later in the evening a live band at the High School

played to a group of 350 teenagers, who also had free

beverages and foodstuffs. Many thanks to the many
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merchants, companies, individuals, and organiza-

tions who donated funds or products to this happy

occasion.

2. Teen Council Bike-A-Thon. In May the Teen Coun-

cil held a 20 mile Bike-A-Thon. The returned

pledges amounted to $1,000.00 which the Teen
Council donated to the Tilton-Northfield Recrea-

tion Council Building Fund.

3. Christmas Party. The Teen Council played host to a

group of youngsters at the Tilton Town Hall. A
movie was shown and refreshments were served.

"Thank you" to those individuals and groups who
have helped the Council provide activities throughout

the year. Special thanks to the taxpayers of our com-

munities whose support continues to make recreational

programs available.

All interested citizens are welcome to attend our reg-

ular monthly meeting, the first Thursday of every

month. We meet at 7:30 P.M. at the Recreation Center

at the Tilton Town Hall. We do need volunteers.

Respectfully submitted,

MAURICE BOLDUC
President

PAUL PAQUETTE
Vice President

GERALDINE MOREAU
Secretary

RITA BOLDUC
Treasurer

Council Members
Joseph DeMello Webb Tilton
Donald Stevens Alice Martinson
Pat Dunlap Clyde Vittum
Robert Clark David Petelle

Irene Moyers Kathleen Arel

Dave Arel Charles Chandler
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TILTON-NORTHFIELD
RECREATION COUNCIL

Treasurer's Report, 12 Months Ending Dec. 31, 1973

Proposed Budget — 1974

1. Salaries and Wages
Part-time Director (52 weeks)
Swimming Director (9 weeks)
Swimming Instructors (8 weeks)

Lifeguard (8 weeks)
Playground Supervisor (9 weeks)
Playground Assistants (8 weeks)

Arts & Crafts Director (8 weeks)

Employer's F.I.C.A.

State of N. H. U. C. Fund

2. Contractual Expenses
Telephone
Bus/Swimming
Bus/Ski Program
Bus/Playground
Bus/Baseball Trip

3. New Equipment and Supplies

Waterfront Supplies

Center Equipment 8c Repairs
Center Operation
Trophies, Awards
Playground Supplies

Babe Ruth Baseball Equipment

4. General Expense
Adjustment of Workmen's
Compensation for 1971

Insurance, Council
Insurance, Workmen's Compensation
Insurance, Fire, Center, Equipment
Babe Ruth Baseball Dues (1973)
Babe Ruth Baseball Dues (1972)
Adjustment for IRS 1972 net

5. Expansion of New Programs
Renovation of Baseball Field

Completion of Outdoor Basketball

Court at High School
Skating Rink at Vacant Lot on
West Main Street

Proposed Expenses Proposed
1973 1973 1974

$2,600.00 $ $2,600.00

800.00 800.00 765.00
1,280.00 1,338.00 1,480.00

440.00 420.00 520.00
650.00 492.00 585.00

1,700.00 2,273.56 2,160.00

480.00 325.26 440.00

350.00 330.38 450.00

150.00 108.74 150.00

$8,450.00 $6,087.94 $9,150.00

$150.00 $91.66 $150.00
950.00 1,000.00 1,200.00

50.00 90.00 60.00

50.00 86.50 60.00

150.00 150.00

$1,350.00 $1,268.16 $1,620.00

$150.00 $210.58 $200.00

200.00 512.71 50.00

200.00 270.40 250.00

150.00 150.00

50.00 10.55 50.00

100.00 64.50 100.00

$850.00 $1,068.74 $800.00

$50.00 $ $

18.00 18.00 18.00

166.00 166.00 187.00

75.00 51.00 75.00

125.00 75.00

125.00

35.39

100.00

$434.00 $470.39 $380.00

$250.00 $250.00 $250.00

66.00 82.44

185.10

$316.00 $517.54 $250.00
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6. Misc. Programs
a. Ski Program
Highland Ski Area
Refunds due to Lack of Snow

b. Swimming Program
Awards and Certificate

Y.M.C.A. Courses
c. Halloween Party
Band
Janitor Service

Decorations and Refreshments

Summary:
1. Salaries & Wages
2. Contractual Expenses
3. New Equipment Sc Supplies
4. General Expense
5. Expansion of New Programs
6. Misc. Programs

Excess of 1973 Appropriation to be
applied to 1974 Budget

$803.60
140.90

35.16

67.90

100.00

33.50

127.95

$1,309.01

$8,450.00 $6,087.94 $9,150.00

1,350.00 1,268.16 1,620.00

850.00 1,068.74 800.00

434.00 470.39 380.00

316.00 517.54

1,309.01

250.00

$11,400.00 $10,721.78 $12,200.00

—600.00

Balance to be Raised $11,400.00

Receipts:

Town of Tilton Appropriation $5,700.00

Town of Northfield Appropriation 5,700.00

Ski Program Registrations 1,048.75

Swimming Program Registrations

& Telephone Credit ($2.12) 141.90

Red Cross Refund (Swimming Courses) 35.00

Halloween Partv Donations 171.00

L.M.Pike (Animal Forest Trip) 29.00

$11,600.00

$12,825.65

1,881.69

$14,707.34

10,721.78

$3,985.56

Cash on Hand, Jan. 1, 1973

Total Receipts
Disbursements, Dec. 31, 1973

Balance on Hand, Jan. 1, 1974
Prorated Disbursements to March 31, 1974:

Directors Salary $700.00
Telephone 50.00
Ski Bus 120.00

Center Activities 200.00
New Equipment and Supplies 315.56

Waterfront Equipment
(3 Aluminum Rafts) 2,000.00

Excess of 1973 Appropriation to

be applied to 1974 Budget 600.00

$3,985.56

Proposed $11,600.00 is to be raised by both towns, $5,800.00 from
each town.
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BUILDING FUND REPORT

December 31, 1973

Invested Funds:

Iona Savings Bank $11,021.55

Citizens National Bank 670.05

$11,691.60

Real Estate Owned:
Vacant Land, West Main Street

Tilton, Book Value $4,200.00

Reconciliation Bank Accounts

Iona Savings Bank Balance, Dec. 31, 1972 $8,566.78

Interest Received 454.77

Town of Tilton 500.00

Town of Northfield 500.00

Teen Council Bike-A-Thon 1,000.00

Balance, December 31, 1973 $11,021.55

Citizens National Bank Balance, Dec. 31, 1972 $643.92

Interest Received 26.13

Balance, December 31, 1973 $670.05
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Tilton-Northfield Recreation Baseball Field Report

Renovation of the Baseball Field located at the

Northfield Pines in conjunction with the U. S. Army
Corp. of Engineers. Project slated for 1974.

Iona Savings Bank Balance, Dec. 31, 1972 $250.00

Interest Received 16.10

Recreation Council 250.00

Iona Savings Bank Balance, Dec. 31, 1973 $516.10

TILTON-NORTHFIELD
RECREATION COUNCIL

Disbursement of Insurance Money Due to Fire at

Recreation Center.

Balance on Hand, January 1, 1973 $767.02

Replacement & Repairs of Equipment and Supplies:

Public Service, For Blinking Light Located on
West Main St., in Front of Masonic Hall $1.30

Records 46.80

Calculator 115.00

Misc. Games 30.00

Volunteer Help Repairing Center (Lunch) 22.21

Estimated Replacement of Center Equipment
and Misc. Expenses 551.71

$767.02
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HALL MEMORIAL LIBRARY

Report of Trustees — 1973

Receipts:

January 1, 1973 Balance on Hand $1,026.65

Town of Northfield 4,500.00

Town of Tilton 4,500.00

Trustees of Trust Fund — Tilton 167.41

Sale of 3 books 30.00

Gifts 20.00
Insurance Refund and Dividend 130.35

Record Refund 24.00
Endowment Interest 500.00

Friends of the Library (former association) 858.64

Tilton-Northfield Home Extension Council 17.32

Payments:
Kathleen Wasiuk
Mary Osgood
Rachel Entwistle
Mary Tilton
Margaret Knowlton
Jacqueline Lavigne
Elaine Randall
Susan Ackerson

Less Withholding & F.I.C.A.

Internal Revenue Service

Withholding 8c F.I.C.A.

Library Share F.I.C.A.

$11,774.37

$2,604.98

2,200.00

226.00

282.00

228.00

218.00

52.00

42.00

$5,852.98

805.72

805.72

341.41

Levi Gilbert — Janitor
Books and Magazines
R. P. Smart Agency
Norman's Oil

Public Service, New England Telephone,
T-N Aqueduct

N. H. Library Association

General Maintenance — repairs & supplies

Balance on Hand December 31, 1973

$5,047.26

1,147.13

700.00

2,499.95

357.00

632.53

500.07

18.00

413.30 11,315.24

$459.13

Federal Revenue Sharing

Receipts:

Town of Northfield
Interest — Franklin Savings Bank

$2,000.00

54.01 $2,054.01
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Payments:

Robert W. Marshall — paint, caulking windows,
making templates for window covers and
general repairs $512.72 $512.72

Balance on Hand December 31, 1973 $1,541.29

WARREN B. HILL
Treasurer

EDNA W. SOUTHWICK
Secretary

SALLY P. LAWRENCE
PHILIP J. RUDD
ROBIN STEADY

Trustees
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HALL MEMORIAL LIBRARY

Report of the Librarian —1973

The following gives an accurate report of the library's

growth:

Materials

Year Circulated

1969 5,595

1970 7,544

1971 8,040

1972 11,649

This year's total circulation was 18,265 — a fifty per

cent increase over last year and a three hundred per

cent increase over five years.

Additions to the list of magazines and newspapers

carried in the library and the establishment of a vertical

file resulted in a circulation of 373 periodicals and pam-
phlets, and an expanded record library circulated 1,802

recordings for 1973. Circulations of 2,710 adult fiction,

2,544 adult nonfiction, 5,570 juvenile fiction, 3,393 ju-

venile nonfiction as well as the 888 Bookmobile books

and books requested from the State library which cir-

culated 1,327 completed our statistics for the year.

336 new books were accessioned, with particular em-

phasis being given to the reference collection, and in-

creased interest in the library resulted in 1 13 gifts, either

directly or as memorials. We are very thankful for the

generosity of our patrons.

A program designed to reach each child in the Union
School and acquaint him with basic library skills was be-

gun, both in the classrooms and at the library.

The Hall Memorial Friends of the Library held sev-

eral successful fund raising events in support of various

library improvement projects. The library was also

pleased to serve as a meeting place for various com-

munity groups and committees.

KYP WASIUK
Librarian
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ANNUAL REPORT OF THE DISTRICT NURSE

Fiscal Year for January 1, through December 31, 1973

Office hours 8:30-9:00 a.m. — 12:30-1:00 p.m. Tele-

phone 286-4241

Total calls 1,570— Case load 198

Division of calls:

Therapeutic

Newborn
Post-partal

Welfare

School age

Trips to doctors and hospitals 4. Christmas 23 adults,

64 children. Patients admitted 103. Patients discharged

64. Patients retained 39. Immunization clinics were

held at the Franklin Regional Hospital with the Frank-

lin V. N. A. Assisting at these five clinics were Mrs. Mar-

jorie Robert, Mrs. Betty Pelletier, and Mrs. Ellen Max-
well R.N.

Mrs. Ellen Maxwell R.N. worked as district nurse for

the regular nurses vacation.

Time was spent delivering used clothing during the

year provided by anonymous donors.

During Thanksgiving and Christmas many deserving

families received gifts of food, clothing, and toys. Gen-

erously provided by the Elks, American Legion, Girl

Scouts, Boy Scouts, Congregational Church, Methodist

Church, Rain Bow Girls, Winnisquam High Athletic

Assoc, Salvation Army, and anonymous individuals.

At this time I wish to extend my appreciation to all

organizations and individuals that have assisted me in

any way to carry on the work of the Tilton-Northfield

District Nurse Association.

Respectfully submitted,

THALIA M. COULTER R.N.
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TILTON-NORTHFIELD
DISTRICT NURSE ASSOCIATION

Treasurer's Report 1973

Savings Account No. 22297, Iona Savings Bank
Balance on hand January I, 1973 S2,348.84

Interest March. June, September, December 39.86

Donations 346.76

Gifts

Tilton-Northfield Congregational Missionary

Society 50.00

Robert and Anne L. Wiggin 10.00

Tilton-Northfield Womans Club 150.00

Gifts in memory of Alice French 35.00

Mr. and Mrs. Joseph Robert
Mr. and Mrs. Paul Pelletier

Miss Betty Pelletier

Mr. and Mrs. John Rego
Mrs. John Taylor

Mr. and Mrs. Paul J. Dixon
Withdrawn from savings account for

new car $2,500.00

Balance in Savings Account Jan. 1, 1974 $480.46

Regular Account

Balance on hand January 1, 1973 S812.09

Town of Northfield 1973 Appropriation 3,400.00

Town of Tilton 1973 Appropriation ' 3,400.00

Withdrawal from Iona Savings Bank 2..500.00

$10,112.09

Expenditures

Roland J. Froberg, rent S320.00

Thalia M. Coulter, R.N. 4,409.30
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Ellen Maxwell, R.N. 269.34

Thalia M. Coulter, R.N. 100.00

Fred's Service Station 309.55

Public Service Co. of N. H. 58.61

New England Tel. and Tel. 158.67

Trachy & Smart Agency 53.00

New England Hospital Supply Co. 65.65

N. H. Motor Vehicle Dept. 20.00

Town Clerk, Northfield 45.34

Gales Insurance Agency 292.70

Drew Auto Service 10.00

Tilton Pharmacy 5.90

Howell Printing 22.80

Beaulieu & Carroll 2.54

Collins & Camp Motor Co. 2,500.00

Internal Revenue 273.61

Internal Rev. Unemployment Fund 22.04

New Hampshire U. C. Fund 84.88

$9,023.93

Regular Account Balance Janaury 1, 1974 $1,088.16

Respectfully submitted,

MARION P. DIXON

Treasurer
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TILTON-NORTHFIELD
FIRE DISTRICT WARRANT

To the Inhabitants of the Tilton-Northfield Fire Dis-

trict, qualified to vote in District Affairs:

You are hereby notified to meet in the Tilton-North-

field High School Cafetorium, on Monday, March 11,

1974 at 7:30 o'clock in the evening to act on the follow-

ing subjects:

1. To choose a Moderator for the ensuing year.

2. To choose a Clerk for the ensuing year.

3. To choose a Treasurer for the ensuing year.

4. To choose a Fireward for the ensuing three years.

5. To choose an Auditor for the ensuing year.

6. To hear the reports of the Treasurer and Firewards,

and pass any vote relating thereto.

7. To see if the District will vote to renew the lighting

contract and raise money for same in the sum of $11,-

825.00.

8. To see if the District will vote to raise the sum of

$50.00 to install one (1) 3,500 Lumen Mercury Vapor
Light at Northfield Pond. (Submitted by petition)

9. To see if the District will vote to renew the water

contract and raise money for same in the sum of 11,-

587.00.

10. To see what action the District will vote to take

in regard to payment of Administration, Firemen, new
equipment and other incidental expenses in the sum of

$39,925.00.

11. To transact any other business that may legally

come before the meeting.

KENNETH LOCKWOOD
LAWRENCE W. DAVIDSON
ROLAND H. BEAULIEU

Firewards
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DISTRIBUTION OF EXPENSES, 1973

PROPOSED APPROPRIATION, 1974

1974
1973 1973 Proposed

Appro- Expendi- Appro-
priation tures priation

Street Lighting $13,825.00 $13,760.60 $11,875.00

Hydrants 11,587.00 11,587.00 11,587.00

Insurance 1,500.00 1,611.00 1,500.00

Payroll 9,000.00 6,516.74 9,000.00

School Training 200.00 160.00 200.00

Alarm System 1,000.00 507.20 1,500.00

Snow Removal 300.00 98.00 300.00

New Equipment 12,100.00 14,673.76 11,000.00

Truck Upkeep 2,000.00 1,839.66 10,000.00

Fire Station Mtce. 4,500.00 4,210.27 4,500.00

Administration 1,525.00 1,475.00 1,475.00

Office Supplies 50.00 19.09 50.00

Miscellaneous 400.00 636.75 400.00

Bank Loans 6,080.00 6,080.00

Interest 319.20 319.20

Reimbursement to Towns 6,150.39

Total $64,386.20 $69,644.66 $63,387.00
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SCHEDULE OF EXPENSES IN DETAIL — 1973

No. 1 — Street Lishtinsr

Public Service Co. of N. H. $13,760.00

No. 2 — Hydrants

Tilton-Northfield Aqueduct Co.

No. 3

Town of Tilton

Trachy-Smart Agency

Insurance

$161.00

1,450.00

No. 4 — Payroll

Engine Co., No. 1

Engine Co., No. 2

Rescue Squad

2,582.69

2,763.45

1,170.60

11,587.00

1,611.00

6,516.74

No. 5 — School Training

N.H.A.E.M.T/A 10.00

Lakes Region Mutual Fire Aid Assoc. 150.00

No. 6 — Alarm System

Public Service Co. of N. H. 30.71

New England Telephone 210.62

Paul Hebert 86.00

Thomas Fay 43.00

Kenneth Lockwood 78.00

Jordan Electrical Co., Inc. 12.37

Simplex Time Recorder Co. 46.50

160.00

507.20
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No. 7 — Snow Removal

Robert Hollins 20.00

Jerry Davis 34.00

James Strahan 44.00

No. 8 — New Equipment

Blanchard Associates, Inc. 411.25

Central Communications 1,429.35

County Ambulance Supplies Sc

Rescue Equipment 814.10

R. H. Smith Co. 40.05

Paul Hebert 177.50

Harold Harbour 113.00

Melvin Robert 113.00

Benoit Medical Supply Co. 93.45

Dyna-Med, Inc. 153.40

American Fire Equipment Co. 3,825.00

Lakes Region Mutual Fire Aid
Assoc. 7,405.31

T-N Firemen's Convention 98.35

No. 9 — Truck Upkeep

Sanel Auto Parts, Inc. 151.10

Farrar Company, Inc. 251.75

Town of Tilton 672.27

Spear's Garage, Inc. 15.47

Concord Frame & Alignment Center 35.00

Nick's Auto Service 484.52

Russell Drew 20.00

Bourguine Sales & Service 15.85

George Landry 70.50

C & D Auto Electric 15.00

Harold Harbour 52.40

98.00

14,673.76
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Don Savage's Mobil 10.00

Tilton Gulf 37.00

Shepard Auto Supply Co. 8.80

No. 10 — Fire Station Maintenance

R. H. Smith Co. 22.77

Kidder-Morin Fuel Co., Inc. 658.54

Tilton Pharmacy 2.80

Bryant 8c Lawrence, Inc. 338.61

Sanbom News Agency 9.26

Bertram Keith 80.00

Public Service Co. of N. H. 474.41

New England Telephone 267.40

County Ambulance Supplies

& Rescue Equip. 2.50

George N. Greenwood Co., Inc. 20.60

Central Communications 38.25

2-Way Communication Service, Inc. 70.27

Tilton-Northfield Aqueduct Co. 47.16

Alex Biron 10.00

Kearsarge Chapter-

American Red Cross 11.20

Maher's Welding Service 18.00

Fire Protection Associates 34.50

John Keith 400.00

Wadleigh Marine, Inc. 12.00

Blanchard Associates, Inc. 107.11

Treasurer, State of N. H. 18.12

George Beaulieu 14.37

National Chemsearch 128.89

Jordan Electrical Co., Inc. 179.24

N. H. Labor Dept. 4.00

Norman's Oil 288.33

The Fire House 11.00

1,839.66
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Northern Heating & Plumbing Co., Inc. 2.00

Laconia Fire Dept. 2.00

Twin Town Laundry & Cleaners 8.00

Floorcraft, Inc. 725.00

Goodwin Paper Co. 7.51

Sanel Auto Parts, Inc. 146.99

No. 11 — Administration

Bertram Keith 325.00

George Davidson 425.00

Kenneth Lockwood 150.00

Laurence Davidson 150.00

Roland Beaulieu 350.00

Elinor Prescott 75.00

No. 12 — Office Supplies

Sanborn News Agency 8.09

Postmaster 11.00

No. 13 — Miscellaneous

Frank J. Robinson, M.D. 30.00

Lakes Region Mutual Fire Aid Assoc . 50.00

T-N Firemen's Auxiliary 210.00

Tilton Coal & Supply 75.05

Bob's Market 83.96

Car-Go Home 8e Auto Center, Inc. 149.74

Tilton-Northfield Fire Dept. 18.00

Sunco Gardens 20.00

4,210.27

1,475.00

19.09

636.75
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No. 14 — Bank Loans

The Citizen's Nation Bank
(Principal) 6,080.00

(Interest) 319.20

6,399.20

No. 15 — Reimbursement to Towns

Town of Northfield 6,150.39

Total Expenditures $69,644.66

Respectfully submitted,

KENNETH LOCKWOOD
LAURENCE DAVIDSON
ROLAND BEAULIEU

Firewards
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HYDRANTS IN PRECINCT

Tilton 34

Northfield 26

Total 60

STREET LIGHTS IN PRECINCT

1 1,000 Lumen Incandescent

141 3,500 Lumen Mercury Vapor
23 7,000 Lumen Mercury Vapor
15 1 1,000 Lumen Mercury Vapor
22 15,000 Lumen Mercury Vapor

1 20,000 Lumen Mercury Vapor
1 7,000 Lumen Mercury Vapor (Area)

2 20,000 Lumen Fluorescent

206 Total Lights

FIRE ALARMS — 1973

Box Alarms 10

House Calls 20

Still Alarms 30

Rescue 1

1

Mutual Aid 10

False Alarms 7

Forest Fires 8
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TILTON-NORTHFIELD

FIRE DEPARTMENT INVENTORY

Land and Building

1 1970 International Tank Truck
1 1962 FWD pump truck

1 1 945 Chevrolet Tank Truck
Fire Alarm System

4 FM Radio, Mobile & Base

700 ft. 34" booster hose

1 Beebe hoist

6 Scott Air packs

5 Scott air pack cylinders

36 fireman coats

36 fireman helmets

36 fireman boots

8000 feet miscellaneous hose

10 Ladders, assorted lengths

1 Hose washer

1 Hose dryer

10 Fog Nozzles

7 Dry chemical fire extinguishers

2 Smoke ejectors

3 6" Hard section hose

3 10' x 41/4" hard section hose

1 10' x 4i/£" soft section hose

3 21/9" suction lines

19 Spanner wrenches, assorted sizes

2 1 1/9
" preconnect valves

4 21/9" Tri-loc nozzle holders

1 Deluge gun with tips

1 Barton fog gun
1 Fog gun booster nozzle

2 Generators

4 Portable light plants

3 21^ x 21^ gated Ys

2 414 x 2 1/2 reducers
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3 1 1/2 reverse hitches

3 2 1/2 reverse hitches

1 Elkhart No. 4 Siamese valve

1 Leader line Siamese 2i/
2 x 1 V%

1 2i/2 double male adapter

1 1 1/4 double male adapter

1 2 1/2 double female adapter

1 1 1/4 double female adapter

5 2i/£xli4Y's

2 Sets 1 1/9 double male and female connectors

2 Sets 2 1/4 double male and female connectors

1 Hose clamp

3 crow bars

1 2 1/2 strainer

1 4 1/4 strainer

2 2 1/2 x 2 1/4 x 2 1/4 Siamese valve

2 2 1/4 x 1 14 reducers

2 4 1/4 double female

Fire station furnishings

33 Plectron Receivers

1 1969 Ford F-600

1 Aluminum Boat— 14 ft

1 51/2" HP motor
1 Rescue Sled

1 Furniture dolly

1 FM Radio— 2 channel

2 Survivor air packs

2 Scott air packs

6 Survivor tanks

1 Set grappling hooks

8 Salvage blankets

7 GI Blankets

1 Emerson Resuscitator

1 K-12Saw
1 Asbestos Blanket

1 Sabre Saw
1 Life buoy ring

4 Life iackets
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1 Fumigator

4

2

1

Oxygen tanks

Pike poles

Crow bar
9 Sets swim fins

1 6" Hunting knife

1 Linoleum knife

1

1

1

Aspirator

Orthepedic type stretcher

Chair type stretcher

1 Litter stretcher

2 Intercom phones

4 Walkie-Talkies

4 Full backboards

1 Half backboard

1 Pillow

1 Portable oxvs^en kit
1 o

5 Bathing suits

12

1

Safety straps

Ouick aid kit

1 Hope resuscitator

2

2

Burn care packs

Obstetrical kits

7 Reflector vests

3 Hand lights 7 i/2 volt

1 Set lineman gloves— 20,000 volt

1

8

Fifty ft. nylon rope

Rubber boots

1 Polaroid camera

1 Bullhorn

7

4

6

Firemens jackets

Sets quick hitches

Helmets

1

1

Scott Hydro pack

10 ton Porto-Power kit

2 Snow shovels

1 Spade shovel



91

Assorted ropes and chains

Railroad jack

Come-a-long

Fire axes

Regular axe

Halligan bar

Set bolt cutters

1500 watt generator

2 14 gal. gas can

Q-beam light

Chain saw

Flashing road light

Spot light— works off generator

coils light cord

set road reflectors

20 lb ansul extinguisher

Boat trailer

Assorted small tools

Poison kit

Blood pressure kit

Stethoscope

Assorted airways & resuscitubes

1 Box triflex gloves

3 Instant ice bags

3 Neck collars

Assorted gauzes, dressings and tapes

5 Rescue blankets, aluminum
Pair surgical scissors

Mounted suction unit

Set jiffy splints

2 Oxygen masks

Wooden arm splint

500 feet 4" hose

4i/4 NST-F 4" OT
00 feet 2" hose 2" OT couplings

4" OT — 214 NST male adapter
4" OT— 2i4 NST female adapter
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1 2" OT— 2i/4 NST female

1 2"OT— H/4 IPT male

1 Bean Bell valve

1 Bean Siamese 4/44/clapper

1 Short Ell 4" OT— 21/4 NST female

4 4" spanners

2 5 lb extinguishers

1 2 % lb extinguishers

3 Size E oxygen tanks

1 Robertshaw demand valve oxygen unit

1 Jump bag

1 Resuscitator Annie
9 Jump suits

1 Basket stretcher

9 Stretcher straps

6 Retaining straps

9 Hard hats

1 Set frac-straps

1 Green extraction splint

5 Big beam hand lights

13 Instalert receivers

3 Plectron receivers

1 Hurst power tool

1 Hare traction splint

3 Dvna-lux charters

6 Koehler lights

3 Koehler light chargers

4 Scott airpacks

2 1 1/9 " variable nozzles

2 2i/
2
" variable nozzles

2 14' pike poles

1 FWB inductor

3 Coats

6 Helmets

3 Pair boots

Approximate Value $152,073.00
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ANNUAL REPORT

Tilton-Northfield Fire District

Receipts:

Cash on Hand — 12/31/72

Town of Tilton

Town of Northfield

State of New Hampshire
Other Sources

10.35

39,763.39

22,000.00

8,773.20

231.74

Expenditures:

Checks No. 3669 to 3819

Balance on hand — 12/31/73

$70,778.68

69,644.66

1,134.02

$70,778.68

Outstanding Checks:

3775 2.12

3793 2.00

3799 6,150.39

3801 249.89

3803 1,031.86

3894 41.75

3805 725.00

3806 2,844.10

3807 70.47

3808 37.00

3809 90.16

3810 15.92

3811 275.00

3812 80.00

3813 3,825.00

3814 9.10

3815 8.80

3816 24.67

3817 46.50
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3818 6.76

3819 7.51

$15,544.00

I certify that this report is true and correct to the best

of my ability.

ELINOR D. PRESCOTT
Clerk-Treasurer

I have examined the foregoing accounts, balance as of

Jan. 1, 1973 of $10.35 on hand, and I find the same cor-

rectly cast and vouched with a balance of $1,134.02 on

hand as of December 31, 1973.

WARREN B. HILL
Auditor
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Maiden

Name

of

Mother

Fannie

Crenor

Hattie

Willey

Stevens

Annie

Peterson

Abbie

Chase

Cross

Unknown

Esabelle

C.

Brogan

Mary

L.

S.

Robert

Unknown

Lizzie

Akley

Fifield

Ida

Bilodeau

Alice

Craig

Anna

Elizabeth

Kidder

Harriet

L.

Dearborn

CNBL

Unknown

Annie

Johnson

Ellen

Eldridge

Rosalie

Amanda

Davis

Flora

Ritchie

Oliver

St.

John

Harriet

L.

Dearborn

Lilian

Demetry

Ethel

Stevens

Name

of

Father

LeRoy

Bragg

John

Stevens

Ephrian

Bryant

Walter

Cross

Thomas

Home

William

Brogan

Napoleon

Robert

Unkonwn

Elmer

Fifield

Joseph

Guyer

Ernest

Lucas

Charles

Barnard

Charles

Dearborn

CNBL

Boynton

Frederick

Brockington

George

A.

Wilkins

Albert

Smith

Peter

Jennings

Alfred

Whitehouse

Charles

Dearborn

Christy

Thomas

George

B.

Rogers

k
Q.C
3 O
O'rt
•J

**

o Laborer

Chef

Housewife Housewife

Music

Teacher

Sec.

Guard

Foreman

Sec.

Guard

Housewife Housewife

Grocer

(Ret).

Chemist
Laborer

Retired

Postmaster

School

Teacher

None

Farmer

Reg.

Nurse

Leather

Sorter

Drawing-in

Mason

None

-JBFI '*P!M
'"Su!S <*) c«5^^^ SS ^^S S ^^S^mW wS c/3S co
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xag

Maine

M|

New

Hampshire

M|

New

Hampshire

F

New

Hampshire

F

New

Hampshire

F

Massachusetts

M

New

Hampshire

M

Germany

M

New

Hampshire

F

New

Hampshire

F

New

Hampshire

M

New

Hampshire

M

New

Hampshire

M

New

Hampshire

F

New

Hampshire

M

Vermont

F

New

Hampshire

F

New

Hampshire

|M

New

Hampshire

F
1

New

Hampshire

F

New

Hampshire

F

New

Hampshire

Ml

New

Hampshire

M|

Place

of

Birth

SABQ

sqjuop\;

SJB3A

Cecil

Howard

Bragg

173

Lester

G.

Stevens

1

78

Florence

B.

Chamberlain

|80

Rubie

(Cross)

Brown

77

Beatrice

(
Home

)Nordholm

75

Arthur

J.

Brogan

76

Albert

A.

Robert

69

Herman

R.

Gromish

78

Florence

L.

Cullen

76

Rose

Mitchell

74

Elmer

C.

Lucas

60

Burton

Barnard

75

Fred

J.

Dearborn

81

Cora

M.

Young

|65|

Fred

M.

Boynton

83

Alice

Elizabeth

Hutchins

79

Sadie

V.

Wilkins

55

Albert

Burnam

Smith

77

Gertrude

Inez

Jennings

79

Mabel

Rogers

54

Edith

G.

Dearborn

88

Thomas

C.

Thomas

34

Richard

Gale

Rogers
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